

No. 24-0714

In the Supreme Court of Texas

GARY PEREZ AND MATILDE TORRES,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO,

Defendant–Appellee.

On Certified Question from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit
Case No. 23-50746

BRIEF OF FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

Kelly J. Shackelford

State Bar No. [REDACTED]

Jeffrey C. Mateer

State Bar No. [REDACTED]

Hiram S. Sasser III

State Bar No. [REDACTED]

David J. Hacker

State Bar No. [REDACTED]

FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE

2001 W. Plano Pkwy, Suite 1600

Plano, TX 75075

T: (972) 941-4444

F: (972) 423-6162

Kyle D. Hawkins

State Bar No. [REDACTED]

Joshua P. Morrow

State Bar No. [REDACTED]

LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP

408 W. 11st Street, 5th Floor

Austin, TX 78701

T: (512) 693-8350

F: (512) 727-4755

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	ix
Certified Question.....	x
Introduction & Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Section 6-a Imposes a Categorical Bar on Government Activity Within Its Scope.	2
A. The text imposes a categorical bar.	2
B. Context confirms that Section 6-a imposes a categorical bar.	5
C. Ratification history confirms that Section 6-a imposes a categorical bar.	7
II. The Federal Courts Are Best Positioned to Decide the Application of Section 6-a’s Categorical Bar to These Facts.	12
A. Section 6-a does not implicate most garden-variety, neutral governmental regulation.	12
B. This Court need not opine on the underlying merits, which can be resolved by the federal courts on a full record.....	19
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Service.....	21
Certificate of Compliance	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Anti-Defamation League Austin, Sw., & Texoma Regions</i> , 610 S.W.3d 911 (Tex. 2020).....	13
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 628 S.W.3d 288 (Tex. 2021).....	7
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	6
<i>Baggett v. State</i> , 722 S.W.2d 700 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987).....	3, 4
<i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> , 295 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. 2009).....	6
<i>Baylor Scott & White, Hillcrest Med. Ctr. v. Weems</i> , 575 S.W.3d 357 (Tex. 2019).....	5
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	10
<i>Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Edgewood Indep. Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 826 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1992).....	13
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	19
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	7
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	2

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	12
<i>Dickson v. Strickland</i> , 265 S.W. 1012 (1924)	4
<i>Doody v. Ameriquest Mort. Co.</i> , 49 S.W.3d 342 (Tex. 2001).....	7
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , 962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Goodnight v. City of Wellington</i> , 13 S.W.2d 353 (Tex. [Comm’n App.] 1929)	4
<i>Greater Hous. P’ship v. Paxton</i> , 468 S.W.3d 51 (Tex. 2015).....	12, 15
<i>HEB Ministries, Inc. v. Tex. Higher Educ. Coordinating Bd.</i> , 235 S.W.3d 627 (Tex. 2007).....	6
<i>Hogan v. S. Methodist Univ.</i> , 688 S.W.3d 852 (Tex. 2024).....	2
<i>Kinney v. Barnes</i> , 443 S.W.3d 87 (Tex. 2014).....	6
<i>In re Lester</i> , 602 S.W.3d 469 (Tex. 2020).....	13
<i>Nat’l Biscuit Co. v. State</i> , 135 S.W.2d 687 (1940)	13
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	2, 12
<i>Odyssey 2020 Acad. v. Galveston Cent. Appraisal Dist.</i> , 624 S.W.3d 535 (Tex. 2021).....	19

<i>Perez v. City of San Antonio</i> , 115 F.4th 428 (5th Cir. 2024)	2
<i>Rodriguez v. Serv. Lloyds Ins.</i> , 997 S.W.2d 248 (Tex. 1999).....	13
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	11
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021)	11, 17
<i>Sharber v. Florence</i> , 115 S.W.2d 604 (Tex. 1938).....	5
<i>Spradlin v. Jim Walter Homes, Inc.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 578 (Tex. 2000).....	5, 7
<i>Stringer v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 23 S.W.3d 353 (Tex. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Troy S. Poe Tr.</i> , 646 S.W.3d 771 (Tex. 2022).....	19
<i>Univ. of Hous. v. Barth</i> , 403 S.W.3d 851 (Tex. 2013).....	13
<i>Woods v. Littleton</i> , 554 S.W.2d 662 (Tex. 1977).....	3

Statutes

Act of June 16, 2021, 87th Leg., R.S., ch. 799.....	7
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.001	6
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.003	6
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.0031	7

Tex. Gov't Code § 311.016(5).....	3
Tex. Gov't Code § 2001.005.....	13
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	13
Bastrop County, <i>Bastrop County COVID-19 ORDER #1</i> (Mar. 30, 2020)	16, 17
Bexar County, <i>Executive Order NW-03 of County Judge Nelson W. Wolff</i> (Mar. 23, 2020)	8, 16
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	14
Christina Heath, <i>Leach praises House's approval of bill 'to prohibit any government official from ever closing our churches,'</i> The Dallas Express (May 14, 2021).....	9
Chuck Lindell, <i>Christians: Change laws to protect religious gatherings in pandemic,</i> Austin Am.-Statesman (Mar. 8, 2021)	17
Clay County, <i>Order CJ 492020</i> (Apr. 09, 2020)	11, 16
Dallas County, <i>Amended Order of County Judge Clay Jenkins</i> (Mar. 18, 2020)	8, 17
Dorothy Isgur, <i>The 8 Texas constitutional amendments on your 2021 ballot,</i> KXAN (Oct. 13, 2021)	9
Editorial, <i>Vote no on Proposition 3. 'Religious freedom' amendment goes too far.,</i> Houston Chronicle (Oct. 14, 2021)	10
<i>Garner's Dictionary of Legal Usage</i> (3d ed. 2011)	2
Harris County, <i>Order of County Judge Lina Hidalgo</i> (Mar. 24, 2020)	8

House Comm. on State Affs., Resolution Analysis, Tex. S.J. Res. 27, 87th Leg., R.S. (2021).....	8
Joseph Brown, <i>Voters will decide if Texas leaders can close churches during a disaster</i> , The Huntsville Item (July 29, 2021).....	9
Montague County, <i>Order of the County Judge</i> (Mar. 26, 2020).....	11
<i>Oxford English Dictionary Online</i>	3, 15, 16
Progress Texas, <i>2021 Texas Statewide Ballot Guide</i> (Oct. 11, 2021).....	10
Tarrant County, <i>Executive Order of County Judge B. Glen Witley</i> (Mar. 24, 2020)	8
Tex. Const. art. 1, § 6-a	6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19
Tex. Const. art. 1, § 35.....	14
Tex. Const. art. 3, § 35.....	4
Tex. Const. art. 3, § 48-f	5
Tex. Const. art. 3, § 49(d).....	4
Tex. Const. art. 3, § 65(b).....	4
Tex. Const. art. 4, § 12(f).....	4
Tex. Const. art. 7, § 5(c)	4
Tex. Const. art. 7, § 18(e)	5
Tex. Const. art. 8, § 24-a	4
Tex. Const. art. 9, § 9B	4
Tex. Const. art. 16, § 40(b).....	5
Tex. Const. art. 16, § 59(c-1)	4

Texas Freedom Caucus, *2021 Guide to Texas Constitutional Amendments* (Oct. 18, 2021)..... 10

Texas Values, *Texas Proposition 3 Religious Freedom* (Nov. 2, 2021)..... 10

Travis County, *Order by the County Judge* (Mar. 17, 2020), 8, 14

Tyler Shannon, *Texas Proposition 3: A State Constitutional Response To Restrictions On Religious Gatherings*, 55 *Texas Tech L. R.* 559 (2023) 10, 11

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002) 3, 13, 15
